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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mrs Julie Lawrence

	Scheme
	NHS Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent 
	Heart of England NHS Foundation Trust (the Trust)


Subject

Mrs Lawrence says she left employment with the Trust on the basis that she had Special Class Status which allowed her to retire on full benefits at age 55.  She states that the Trust provided her with information confirming this and therefore she relied on the information to make her decision to leave employment.  However, on reaching age 55, she was told that she was unable to retire on full benefits as she had lost her Special Class Status when she left employment.  Mrs Lawrence claims that if she had been told this prior to leaving employment, she would have remained in service until she turned 55.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against the Trust.  There is insufficient evidence that Mrs Lawrence was misled, rather than acted on her own belief that her benefits would be payable at age 55. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mrs Lawrence was employed at the Trust until 24 July 2009 following which she started her own business.  Her membership of the Scheme started on 2 September 1979.
2. Mrs Lawrence was entitled to what is known as “Special Class Status” under Regulation R2 of the National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 1995. Significantly, paragraph (3)(a) of that regulation says, “regulation E1 (normal retirement pension) will apply to the member as if the reference, in paragraph (1) of that regulation, to age 60, were a reference to age 55.” There is no equivalent regulation relating to benefits payable other than on normal retirement.  So if Mrs Lawrence was to leave before age 55, the benefits were not payable until 60.  

3. On 27 May 2009, Mrs Lawrence emailed the Trust. She said:

“Please would you kindly assist in obtaining a pension forecast for me at the earliest opportunity.  My assignment number is … & I would require the for[e]cast for my 55th birthday in 2011 (birthday 15/12/56).  The forecast would need to take into account a possible leave date from the NHS of 31st July 2009.  If this were to take place I understand that my pension & lump sum would be frozen until I am 55.”
4. The Trust then triggered the production of two estimates dated 10 June 2009 from NHS Pensions’ “Pension on Line” (POL) system. The significant details are as follows:

	
	Estimate 1
	Estimate 2

	Last day of employment
	15 December 2011
	31 July 2009

	Reduced pension
	£11,313.56 per annum
	£10,376.53 per annum

	Lump sum retiring allowance
	£75,423.75
	£69,176.89


5. The estimates were sent to Mrs Lawrence without a covering letter.  Neither estimate says from what date the forecast benefits are payable.
6. The estimates say:

“Estimates to a future date: This estimate is based both on the information NHS Pensions holds at this time and on projected working patterns and pay selected by you or your employer using the pension planning tool.

“Queries: If you have any queries about a period of membership or amount of pensionable pay, please contact your employer.

“Your final pension benefits will be based on your confirmed members and pensionable pay at retirement.”

7. Mrs Lawrence states that she called the payroll department sometime between receiving the estimates and leaving employment to confirm that they were for retirement at age 55 and made allowances for her Special Class Status.  She states she was informed that they were based on a retirement age of 55 and that no actuarial reduction would apply.  
8. On 14 January 2011, NHS Pensions sent Mrs Lawrence a “preservation notification”.  This stated that she was entitled to a pension of £14,146.19 a year and a lump sum of £42,438.57 payable from age 60.  The only references to paying the benefits before age 60 were to circumstances of ill health or with an actuarial reduction.  Mrs Lawrence apparently did not receive this letter.
9. Mrs Lawrence completed a deferred benefits claim form (AW8P) sometime between January and June 2011.  On 22 June 2011, NHS Pensions wrote to Mrs Lawrence informing her that her pension was not payable until age 60.  The letter went on to state:

“The reason for claiming has been completed on age grounds however your normal retirement age is 60 which means that your pension is not due until 15 December 2016.  When you were employed by the NHS you were a member of the special classes which meant that, as long as you were still in pensionable NHS employment your retirement age was 55 but this only applies while you are still employed.  Our letter dated 14th January 2011 advised you of the date you could claim your pension from and I enclose a copy for reference.”

10. Following this, Mrs Lawrence raised a complaint against NHS Pensions under the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP)
.  She also raised a complaint with the Trust on 23 January 2012.  In both she said that she had asked for quotations based on staying in employment to age 55 and retiring then, and leaving at the end of July 2009 and taking her pension at age 55.  She said:

“Neither statement mentioned the age at which these benefits were payable so I rang the Payroll office and was told that both statements were based on retirement at age 55 and no actuarial reduction would be made to the quotation if I left in July 2009 as I was a member of the “Special Classes”.”

11. The Trust did not send a full response to the complaint until 16 October 2012, following Mrs Lawrence’s prompting in August 2012.  The Trust’s response was:

“… The pension quotation figures that were provided to you in June 2009 where [sic] supplied via the Pensions Agency Pension Tool.  Confirmed in the documentation included with the quotation figures were supporting notes from the Pension Agency confirming that the figures would be supplied directly from the Pension Agency at the time of retirement as well as advising that further supporting information was available from the Pension Agency.  It is the responsibility of each individual to ensure that they have all required information from the relevant and correct sources, in this case the Pension Agency, prior to making a final decision that will impact on their pension.
“Regarding the element of your complaint relating to information provided to you during a telephone conversation between yourself and our internal Employee Services Team, we can find no records of a telephone conversation taken place during this time period and as such I cannot comment on the information that you refer to being given.”

12. NHS Pensions say there is a relevant fact sheet available from employers and the NHS Pensions website. One of the fact sheets (“Special Class Status (1995 Section only) Member FAQ’s”) has the following question and answer:

“Q. What is my normal retirement age as I left the NHS Pension Scheme with special class status and had my NHS pension deferred?

A. As you have left the NHS Pension Scheme and your benefits have been deferred your normal retirement age is 60…”

13. In November 2012 Mrs Lawrence rejoined the Scheme having taken up part time employment as a practice nurse.  She retained her Special Classes Status and, as she had reached age 55 in December 2011, she was able to retire with immediate benefits.  She has since done so.

Summary of Mrs Lawrence’s position
14. In relation to the telephone conversation with the Trust, Mrs Lawrence has confirmed that she has no evidence of when this call took place or who she spoke to.  She does state that she acted on the information she received “in good faith” and  she had no reason to question it.  
15. She says that she left in 2009 in order to start her own business, not expecting it to produce as much income as her NHS salary, and knowing that when she reached age 55 the shortfall could be made up by her pension.  If she had known the benefits on leaving in July 2009 would not be payable until age 60, she would have stayed in employment until age 55.
16. Mrs Lawrence points to a section of the employer guide for the scheme, which says: 

“Employers are advised that they have a legal responsibility to ensure that all leavers are aware of the options open to them and the possible consequences of leaving the Scheme. Issuing leaflet SDK can fulfil this.”
17. She says that “leaflet SDK” would have given her sufficient information had she received it.
18. By referring her to the website, NHS Pensions and the Trust are assuming that Mrs Lawrence had access to, and knowledge of, internet searching and the particular documents relating to her situation.
19. In relation to her email request for statements in 2009, she says “Additionally, the email content was fully understood by the employer as it has not been challenged in any way.  Therefore, there is no excuse for not providing me with the information available regarding leaving the scheme and the penalties that I would face.”

20. Mrs Lawrence has asked that the Trust “…draws on this experience and ensures that no other employee is put in this position.  Systems must be in place to ensure that this does not happen again. ” 
21. As for financial loss, Mrs Lawrence has calculated this as £49,310 (net) by taking into account her loss of pensionable service, loss of pension and the interest that she has paid on her mortgage.  As part of this calculation, she has also included £250 for distress.

Summary of the Trust’s position  
22. There is no record that Mrs Lawrence phoned the Payroll Department and the staff member responsible for the relevant area of the business in 2009 has also said that they have no recollection of a conversation with Mrs Lawrence.  Other staff who worked in the department at the time have confirmed this as well.
23. There is no evidence that the Trust informed Mrs Lawrence that she would receive a full pension at age 55. 
24. There was adequate information provided to Mrs Lawrence to direct her to NHS Pensions if she needed to clarify any issues regarding her benefits.

Additional information provided by NHS Pensions
25. NHS Pensions have described how estimates are generated by employers.  Below is an extract from their letter to this office dated 30 August 2013:

“… within the POL system the employer is required to select the appropriate type of quotation they would like to be produced.  Current or projected normal retirement quotations are produced on the basis of the member remaining in employment to their normal retirement age.  Voluntary early retirement benefit quotations are calculated applying a reduction to take account of the fact that benefits will be paid early.

In projecting normal retirement benefits, the POL system automatically defaults to the member’s normal retirement date.  However, employers have the facility to overwrite that date with a later or earlier date.  By entering an earlier date the employer can, for example, produce an estimate of the current value of pension benefits for an early leaver with vested benefits.  When the retirement date is overwritten to a date earlier than the member’s normal retirement date, the system produces a warning and asks the employer to check a box to acknowledge that they are happy to proceed using that date…

The normal retirement benefit quotations issued by the employer in May and June 2009 were produced while the member was still contributing to the scheme.  You will note that they do not contain any reference to the date from which the benefits are actually payable.  The important notes state the estimate is based only on the information NHS Pensions holds at this time and that final pension benefits will be based on confirmed membership and pensionable pay at retirement.

… There is information available to members in Mrs Lawrence’s position about the correct normal retirement age.  At no time prior to leaving the NHS did Mrs Lawrence contact NHS Pensions to confirm her retirement age…”

Conclusions
26. To begin with “leaflet SDK” and the employers guide, it is true that under the legislation in force at the time there was a statutory obligation to provide information at relevant points, such as on joining and leaving the scheme.  There is, however, no requirement to provide general information in advance of leaving.  (There is an option to request details of the pension payable from the normal retirement date, but that is not relevant to Mrs Lawrence’s case).  Certainly at some point of her membership, Mrs Lawrence should have had complete information about Special Cases Status.  She has not said whether she did or not, though she plainly knew that she was in the Special Classes and what it might mean.
27. But if Mrs Lawrence did not have the information, that would not necessarily make the Trust liable if she then acted on a wrong understanding of her own. She would need to have been positively misled.

28. Mrs Lawrence’s email of 27 May 2009 asked for a forecast “for my 55th birthday in 2011” taking into account “a possible leave date” of 31 July 2009.  She said that she understood that her benefits would be frozen until 55 if she left on that date.  With hindsight it is fairly clear what she meant.  She wanted an estimate of benefits payable at age 55 assuming a leaving date of 31 July 2009. She has later said she also asked for an estimate based on staying in NHS employment to age 55. I find it hard to see where that request is to be found in the email, although it is what one of the estimates was.  
29. Mrs Lawrence says that the Trust did not question the meaning of the email. But it does not follow that they understood from it exactly what she meant them to. If the request had been properly understood by the Trust they should have explained that she had no entitlement to benefits at age 55 on leaving in 2009 (or at least, not without discount).  
30. What the Trust did was to arrange for two estimates, one assuming a leaving date of 31 July 2009 and one assuming a leaving date of Mrs Lawrence’s 55th birthday.  They ignored her stated understanding that the benefits would be payable from age 55 if she left on 31 July 2009.

31. The statements themselves said nothing about when the benefits would be payable. Mrs Lawrence says that she called the Trust to confirm that the benefits were payable from age 55.  Mrs Lawrence has been unable to provide evidence of when this call took place or who she spoke to.  Also, the Trust has no record of this telephone call and, having investigated this with their staff, no one can recall such a conversation.  
32. I have to decide whether it is more likely than not that such a call, including the content Mrs Lawrence describes, took place.  On the one hand it is quite clear that Mrs Lawrence did believe that her benefits would be payable at 60 (I accept that she would not have deliberately lost five years of pension payments by leaving two and a half years before age 55). And Mrs Lawrence remembers that she had conversations about the benefits not being reduced if she left in 2009. On the other hand, Mrs Lawrence evidently already thought that she would be able to take her benefits at 55, so her decision to leave is very weak circumstantial evidence that she was misled by the Trust. And, as I have said, there is no firm evidence at all.  I do not know what question might have been asked and what answer given. While I do not doubt Mrs Lawrence’s recollection of the telephone conversation, there is no other evidence of it.  Taking into account the scope for misunderstanding in a telephone conversation, I cannot find that it is more likely than not that Mrs Lawrence was given wrong information in such a conversation.
33. So that leaves only the statements, which were silent, and the fact that the Trust could, and probably should, have told her that her preconception that the benefits would be payable at 55 was wrong.
34. For Mrs Lawrence’s complaint to succeed her reliance on the information that she had has to be reasonable and the steps she took must be reasonably predictable.  There is nothing that she received in writing that told her at what date the benefits came into payment.  As I cannot find that she was misled on the telephone it follows that she was, in effect, acting on an unconfirmed and undenied assumption of her own. I do not think that was reasonable or predictable.  Even if the Trust ought to have said that the benefits on leaving were not payable at age 55, Mrs Lawrence should not reasonably have made such an important decision based on silence. As NHS Pensions have pointed out, there are documents on the website that would have explained the correct position and there are no doubt other steps that she could have taken that would have been safer than a telephone call.  
35. (Considering that Mrs Lawrence was able to email the Trust in 2009, I do not agree that she would not have had sufficient knowledge to undertake further internet searches to find additional information, including the guidelines she has now produced, before making such an important decision.)
36. This is an unfortunate case, because I completely accept that Mrs Lawrence took a decision to leave with a genuine belief that her benefits would be payable from age 55. However, I do not find that to have been through the fault of the Trust and therefore there is no need for me to make any directions.  Fortunately Mrs Lawrence has been able to bring her benefits into payment, albeit almost two years later than she would have wished and so her position is worse than she expected by under two years’ pension payments rather than five.
37. I do not uphold this complaint.    
Tony King

Pensions Ombudsman

1 May 2014 
� Mrs Lawrence’s complaint against NHS Pensions was later resolved.





-1-
-2-

